

BALANCE SHEET

Appendix I

Interim financial report prepared under the PRC accounting standards

Unit: RMB

Assets	Notes	2003.6.30		2002.12.31	
		HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP	HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP
CURRENT ASSETS:					
Cash and cash equivalents	6.1	271,952,472.36	563,544,446.63	413,776,711.13	715,004,263.34
Short-term investment		-	-	-	-
Notes receivable	6.2	34,896,902.63	34,896,902.63	44,783,508.81	44,783,508.81
Dividends receivable		-	-	-	-
Interests receivable		-	-	-	-
Accounts receivable	6.3	239,570,198.14	255,061,829.57	209,423,014.84	218,996,416.39
Other receivable	6.4	1,263,606,531.44	97,267,025.85	1,232,217,516.96	160,410,582.86
Prepayments	6.5	332,057,979.50	332,492,606.84	190,868,294.33	193,807,874.73
		-	-	-	-
Inventory	6.6	107,527,272.39	109,679,524.54	112,165,906.62	115,873,790.04
Prepaid expense	6.7	435,932.64	718,176.42	-	285,480.21
Long-term debt investment due within 1 year		-	-	-	-
Other current assets		-	-	-	-
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		2,250,047,289.10	1,393,660,512.49	2,203,234,952.69	1,449,161,916.38
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS:					
Long-term equity investment		172,698,201.40	51,305,989.06	157,546,865.98	49,982,768.75
Long-term debt investment		65,813.64	65,813.64	65,813.64	65,813.64
TOTAL LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS	6.8	172,764,015.04	51,371,802.70	157,612,679.62	50,048,582.39
Including: equity investment difference		-	-977,202.50	-	-1,034,685.00
FIX ASSETS:					
Fixed assets-cost:	6.9	11,250,860,861.38	12,864,063,260.78	11,098,767,035.41	12,458,748,565.41
Less: Accumulated depreciation		5,347,093,108.43	5,997,164,770.58	5,147,932,791.34	5,647,214,796.18
Fixed assets-net value		5,903,767,752.95	6,866,898,490.20	5,950,834,244.07	6,811,533,769.23
Less: provision devaluation of fixed assets		-	-	-	-
Fixed assets net book value		5,903,767,752.95	6,866,898,490.20	5,950,834,244.07	6,811,533,769.23
Construction material		-	-	-	-
Construction in progress	6.10	702,400,968.30	702,400,968.30	686,135,437.97	686,135,437.97
Disposal of fixed assets		-	-	-	-
TOTAL OF FIX ASSETS		6,606,168,721.25	7,569,299,458.50	6,636,969,682.04	7,497,669,207.20
INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND OTHER ASSETS:					
Intangible assets	6.11	5,414,837.85	5,414,837.85	5,521,301.77	5,521,301.77
Long-term deferred expenses	6.12	25,550,700.00	25,550,700.00	-	-
Other long-term assets		-	-	-	-
TOTAL OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND OTHER ASSETS		30,965,537.85	30,965,537.85	5,521,301.77	5,521,301.77
DEFERRED TAX:					
Deferred tax debits		-	-	-	-
TOTAL ASSETS		9,059,945,563.24	9,045,297,311.53	9,003,338,616.12	9,002,401,007.74

BALANCE SHEET (continued)

Unit: RMB

LIABILITIES AND OWNER'S EQUITY	Notes	2003.6.30		2002.12.31	
		HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP	HOLDING COMPANY	GROUP
CURRENT LIABILITIES:					
Short-term loans	6.13	-	17,500,000.00	-	27,500,000.00
Notes payable		-	-	-	-
Accounts payable	6.14	189,518,861.60	195,146,821.20	180,668,567.29	193,160,948.52
Advances from customers	6.15	19,552,073.82	19,577,073.82	23,406,410.96	23,406,410.96
Accrued payroll		-	-	-	-
Accrued welfare		119,903,748.02	121,337,357.31	105,839,686.65	106,810,125.95
Dividends payable	6.16	-	-	332,600,000.00	332,600,000.00
Taxes payable	6.17	28,299,835.84	29,652,822.24	22,522,131.81	23,896,905.34
Other taxes payable	6.18	364,198.44	515,683.05	415,640.17	567,615.84
Other payable	6.19	142,527,295.89	93,618,590.41	201,784,100.36	152,371,182.37
Accrued expenses	6.20	26,135,574.17	26,526,336.51	6,366,368.75	6,366,368.75
Accrued liabilities		-	-	-	-
Long-term liabilities due within 1 year	6.21	104,261,274.86	104,261,274.86	169,998,039.39	169,998,039.39
Other currents liabilities		-	-	-	-
TOTAL OF CURRENT LIABILITIES		630,562,862.64	608,135,959.39	1,043,600,945.38	1,036,677,597.12
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:					
Long-term loans	6.22	1,699,687,300.00	1,699,687,300.00	1,678,517,300.00	1,678,517,300.00
Debentures payable		-	-	-	-
Long-term payable	6.23	119,229,023.40	119,229,023.40	125,523,937.37	125,523,937.37
		-	-	-	-
Other long-term loans		-	-	-	-
TOTAL OF LONG TERM LIABILITIES		1,818,916,323.40	1,818,916,323.40	1,804,041,237.37	1,804,041,237.37
DEFERRED TAX:					
Deferred tax credits		-	-	-	-
Deferred revenue	6.24	5,352,833.75	5,352,833.75	7,114,402.69	7,114,402.69
TOTAL LIABILITIES		2,454,832,019.79	2,432,405,116.54	2,854,756,585.44	2,847,833,237.18
MINORITY INTEREST		-	5,713,799.07	-	5,474,266.26
OWNER'S EQUITY:					
Share capital	6.25	3,326,000,000.00	3,326,000,000.00	3,326,000,000.00	3,326,000,000.00
Capital surplus	6.26	2,053,720,693.55	2,053,720,693.55	2,053,720,693.55	2,053,720,693.55
Reserved fund	6.27	245,744,838.93	248,506,981.96	245,744,838.93	248,506,981.96
Including: statutory public welfare reserve		57,160,540.01	58,081,254.35	57,160,540.01	58,081,254.35
Difference of foreign currency translation		-	-5,391.52	-	-1,710.00
Retained earnings	6.28	979,648,010.97	978,956,111.93	523,116,498.20	520,867,538.79
TOTAL OWNER'S EQUITY		6,605,113,543.45	6,607,178,395.92	6,148,582,030.68	6,149,093,504.30
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNER'S EQUITY		9,059,945,563.24	9,045,297,311.53	9,003,338,616.12	9,002,401,007.74